

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

AT THE PEACE PALACE,

THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

THE 2018 PHILIP C JESSUP INTERNATIONAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION



CASE CONCERNING THE EGART AND THE IBRA

PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF ANDUCHENCA

(APPLICANT)

V.

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF RUKARUKU

(RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authority

	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xiv
Questions Presented	xv
Statement of Facts	xvi
Summary of Pleading	xx
Pleadings	1
I. The arbitral award of 2 March 2017 is valid.	1
A. The tribunal had the requisite jurisdiction to rule on the matter.	1
a. The tribunal had subject matter jurisdiction in terms of Article 10(a) of the FCN Treaty.	1
b. The tribunal is entitled to decide on the matter of its jurisdiction.	2
B. The <i>ex parte</i> communications are insufficient to invalidate the award.	3
C. The Applicant’s absence from the proceedings is insufficient to invalidate the award.	4
D. Mr Orvindari’s involvement does not affect the validity of the award.	5
II. Even if the arbitral award is not valid, Rukaruku did not violate Article 6 of the FCN Treaty when the Egart operated in the Applicant’s territorial sea, but the Applicant violated Article 7 of the FCN Treaty by capturing the Egart, which it therefore must return.	8
A. The operation of the Egart in the Applicant’s territorial waters was not a violation of Article 6 of the FCN Treaty.	8
a. Egart is entitled to innocent passage through the Applicant’s territorial waters.	8
b. The Egart was engaged in innocent passage.	9
i. The Egart was engaged in passage.	9
ii. The Egart’s passage was innocent.	10
iii. The Applicant is not entitled to require that vessels obtain prior authorisation in order to enter its territorial sea	12
B. The Applicant has violated the principle of freedom of navigation and commerce by capturing the Egart.	13
a. The capture of the Egart violates its freedom of navigation.	14
b. Freedom of commerce and navigation is impeded by the capture of the Egart.	14

c.	The Egart was entitled to immunity from capture.	15
C.	As reparation, the Applicant must return the Egart.	16
III.	The Applicant Violated Article 16 of the FCN Treaty By Commissioning The Ibra.	17
A.	The Applicant has violated its customary obligation to negotiate nuclear disarmament in good faith.	17
a.	Nuclear non-proliferation is settled State practice.	17
b.	The practice of negotiation arises from opinio juris.	19
c.	The Applicant has not persistently objected to the obligation to negotiate.	21
i.	The Applicant's objections do not relate to negotiation of nuclear disarmament.	21
ii.	The Applicant's objections are inconsistent.	21
d.	By acquiring the Ibra, the Applicant acted in bad faith.	22
B.	The Applicant has violated its obligation to maintain peace and security.	22
c.	The Applicant has an obligation to maintain peace and security.	23
d.	The commissioning of the Ibra threatens international peace and security.	23
e.	The obligation to maintain peace and security creates a disarmament obligation breached by the Ibra's acquisition.	24
C.	Operating the Ibra violates the nuclear disarmament obligation imposed by Resolution 3790.	25
a.	The language of Resolution 3790 is sufficient to create a legal obligation.	25
b.	Resolution 3790 was intended to create a legal obligation.	26
IV.	Rukaruku did not violate Article 17 of the FCN Treaty by attacking the Covfefe or by capturing the Ibra.	28
A.	Rukaruku's use of force is justified by the existing exceptions under international law.	28
a.	Rukaruku was authorised to use force by the UN Security Council.	28
i.	The Security Council authorised Rukaruku to use armed force.	29
ii.	The Applicant cannot ask this Court to review the legality of the Security Council's decision.	31
b.	Alternatively, the attacks were a lawful exercise of Rukaruku's right to self-defence.	32
i.	Rukaruku's right to self-defence involves anticipatory measures.	32
ii.	Rukaruku's use of force was necessary and proportionate to the threat posed by the Ibra.	34
B.	Rukaruku's use of force was IHL compliant.	35
a.	An international armed conflict was triggered by the attack on the Covfefe.	35
b.	The attack on the Covfefe was IHL compliant.	36

i. The Covfefe was a military objective.	36
ii. The attack on the Covfefe was proportionate.	37
C. Rukaruku’s use of force against the Ibra complied with IHL.	37
a. The Ibra is a warship and thus a military objective.	38
b. Rukaruku was entitled to capture the Ibra.	38
Prayers for Relief	39

INDEX OF AUTHORITY

<u>Treaties and Conventions</u>	Page No.
Antarctic Treaty (Adopted 1 December 1959, entered into force 23 July 1961) 402 UNTS 71	19
Charter of the United Nations (Adopted 26 June 1945, entered into force 24 October 1945) 1 UNTS XVI	24, 29, 30, 32
Comprehensive Test Ban Treaty (10 September 1996, not yet in force) 35 ILM 1439	20
Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone (Adopted 29 April 1958, entered into force 10 September 1964) 516 UNTS 205	11, 13
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, (Adopted 12 August 1949, entered into force 21 October 1950) 75 UNTS 287	20
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (Adopted 12 August 1949, entered into force 21 October 1950) 75 UNTS 135	40
Joint Statement on the Uniform Interpretation of Rules of International Law Governing Innocent Passage (United States of America-Union of Soviet Socialist Republics) (Adopted 23 September 1989) 28 ILM 1444	13, 16
Protocol Additional I to the Geneva Convention of 12 August 1949 and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflict (Adopted 8 June 1977, entered into force 7 December 1978) 1125 UNTS 3	38
Strategic Arms Limitation Reduction Treaty 27 ILM 90	19
The Hague Convention (IV) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land and Its Annex: Regulations Concerning the Laws and Customs of War on Land (Adopted 17 October 1907, entered into force 26 January 1910) 36 Stat. 2277	40
The Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons (Adopted 5 March 1970, entered into force 1 July 1968) 729 UNTS 161	18
Treaty Banning Nuclear Weapon Tests in the Atmosphere, in Outer Space and Under Water (Adopted 8 August 1963, entered into force 10 October 1963) 480 UNTS 43	20
Treaty for the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons in Latin America (Adopted 14 February 1967, entered into force 27 April 1968) 634 UNTS 326	19
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation (Belgium-United States of America), (Adopted 21 February 1961) 480 UNTS 151	2
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation between the People's Democratic Republic of Anduchenca and the Federal Republic of Rukaruku (People's Democratic Republic of Anduchenca-Federal Republic of Rukaruku) (Adopted 12 March 1947)	<i>passim</i>
Treaty on a Nuclear-Weapon-Free Zone in Central Asia (Adopted 8 September 2006, entered into force 21 March 2009) 2970 UNTS 485	19
Treaty on the Nuclear Weapon Free Zone in Africa (Adopted 11 April 1996, entered into force 15 July 2009) 35 ILM 698	19
Treaty on the Southeast Asia Nuclear-Weapon-Free Zone (Adopted 15 December	19

1995, entered into force 28 March 1997) 1981 UNTS 129	
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (Adopted 10 December 1982, entered into force 16 November 1994) 1833 UNTS 397	9, 12
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties (Adopted 23 May 1969, entered into force 27 January 1980) 1155 UNTS 331	24, 27

<u>United Nations Documents</u>	Page No.
UN Conference on Disarmament ‘List of Participants’ (3 February 2017) UN Doc CD/INF.73	20
ILC ‘Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts’ (November 2001) Supplement No. 10 (A/56/10), chp.IV.E.1	16, 17
Report Of The Secretary General ‘In Larger Freedom: Towards Development, Security And Human Rights For All’ A/59/2004	33
UN General Assembly ‘UN Conference to negotiate a legally binding instrument to prohibit nuclear weapons, leading towards their total elimination (List of Participants)’ UN Doc A/CONF.229/2017/INF/4	19
UN General Assembly Res. 68/32 (5 December 2013) UN Doc A/Res/68/32	25
UN General Assembly Res. 14/1378 (20 November 1959) UN Doc A/Res/14/1378	25
UN General Assembly Res. 1653 (XVI) (24 November 1961) ‘Declaration on the Prohibition of the Use of Nuclear Weapons’ UN Doc A/Res/1653	25
UN General Assembly Res. 3078 (6 December 1973) UN Doc A/Res/3078	26
UN General Assembly Res. 43/75 (7 December 1988) UN Doc A/Res/43/75	25
UN General Assembly Res. 63/33 (27 January 2009) UN Doc A/Res/63/33	21
UN General Assembly Res. 67/39 (3 December 2012) UN Doc A/Res/67/39	25
UN General Assembly Res. 68/43 (5 December 2013) UN Doc A/Res/68/43	21
UN General Assembly Res. 70/56 (7 December 2015) UN Doc A/Res/70/56	21
UN Security Council Res. 287 (30 January 1970) UN Doc S/Res/287	26
UN Security Council Res. 1172 (6 June 1998) UN Doc S/Res/287	20, 24, 25
UN Security Council Res. 1540 (28 April 2004) UN Doc S/Res/1540	21
UN Security Council Res. 1718 (14 October 2006) UN Doc S/Res/287	20, 24
UN Security Council Res. 1810 (25 April 2008) UN Doc S/Res/1810	21
UN Security Council Res. 1874 (12 June 2009) UN Doc S/Res/1874	24, 25
UN Security Council Res. 1887 (24 September 2009) UN Doc S/Res/1887	21, 25
UN Security Council Res. 1973 (17 March 1995) UN Doc S/Res/1973	31
UN Security Council Res. 1997 (11 July 2011) UN Doc S/Res/1997	21
UN Security Council Res. 2094 (7 March 2013) UN Doc S/Res/2094	24
UN Security Council Res. 2098 (28 March 2013) UN Doc S/Res/2098	27

UN Security Council Res. 2181 (24 September 2014) UN Doc S/Res/2181	31
UN Security Council Res. 2270 (2 March 2016) UN Doc S/Res/2270	20, 24, 25
UN Security Council Res. 2292 (14 June 2016) UN Doc S/Res/2270	31
UN Security Council Res. 3790 (9 June 2010) UN Doc S/Res/3790	<i>passim</i>
UN Security Council Res. 665 (17 March 2011) UN Doc S/Res/665	31
UN Security Council Res. 687 (08 April 1991) UN Doc/S/Res/687	20, 24
UN Security Council Res. 787 (16 November 1992) UN Doc S/Res/787	31
UN Security Council Res. 83 (27 June 1950) UN Doc S/Res/83	30, 32
UN Security Council Res. 875 (16 October 1993) UN Doc S/Res/875	31
UN Security Council Res. 984 (11 April 1995) UN Doc S/Res/984	21

<u>International Court of Justice Decisions</u>	Page No.
<i>Accordance with International Law of the Unilateral Declaration of Independence in Respect of Kosovo</i> (Advisory Opinion) (2010) ICJ Rep 403	27, 30
<i>Ambatielos</i> (Greece v United Kingdom) (Merits) (1953) ICJ Rep 10	1
<i>Anglo-Norwegian Fisheries</i> (United Kingdom v Norway) (1951) ICJ Rep 116	22
<i>Arbitral Award of 31 July 1989</i> (Guinea-Bissau v Senegal) (Judgment) (1991) ICJ Rep 53	2, 8
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo</i> (Democratic Republic of the Congo v Uganda) (Merits) (Separate Opinion, Judge Simma) (2005) ICJ Rep 168	35
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo</i> (Democratic Republic of the Congo v Uganda) (Merits) (Separate Opinion, Judge Kooijmans) (2005) ICJ Rep 168	35
<i>Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities In and Against Nicaragua</i> (Nicaragua v United States of America) (Merits) (1986) ICJ Rep 14	4, 5, 9, 18, 20
<i>Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities In and Against Nicaragua</i> (Nicaragua v United States of America) (Merits) (Dissenting Opinion of Judge Schwebel) (1986) ICJ Rep 14	35
<i>Case concerning Oil Platforms</i> (Islamic Republic of Iran v United States of America) (Merits) (2003) ICJ Rep 161	36
<i>Case concerning Oil Platforms</i> (Islamic Republic of Iran v United States of America) (Preliminary Objection) (1996) ICJ Rep 814	2, 15
<i>Case concerning Oil Platforms</i> (Islamic Republic of Iran v United States of America) (Preliminary Objection) (Separate Opinion of Judge Simma) (1996) ICJ Rep 814	2, 15

<i>Case concerning the Arbitral Award made by the King of Spain on 23 December 1906 (Honduras v Nicaragua) (Judgment) (1960) ICJ Rep 192</i>	8
<i>Case Concerning the Egart and the Ibra (People's Democratic Republic of Anduchenca v Federal Republic of the Rukaruku) (Order) (2017) ICJ General List 57</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Certain Expenses of the United Nations (Article 17, paragraph 2, of the Charter) (Advisory Opinion) ICJ Rep 151</i>	29, 33
<i>Corfu Channel case (United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland v Albania) (Judgement) (1949) ICJ Rep 4</i>	10, 11, 14
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Germany v Italy: Greece intervening) (Judgment) (2012) ICJ Rep 99</i>	18
<i>Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South Africa in Namibia (South West Africa) Notwithstanding Security Council Resolution 276, 1970 (Advisory Opinion) (1971) ICJ Rep 16</i>	26, 27, 30, 33
<i>Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South Africa in Namibia (South West Africa) Notwithstanding Security Council Resolution 276, 1970 (Advisory Opinion) (1971) ICJ Rep 16 (Separate Opinion of Vice-President Ammoun)</i>	21
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory (Advisory Opinion) (2014) ICJ Rep 136</i>	37
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory (Advisory Opinion) (2014) ICJ Rep 136 (Separate Opinion of Judge Al-Khasawneh)</i>	21, 29
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory (Advisory Opinion) (2014) ICJ Rep 136 (Declaration of Judge Buergenthal)</i>	35
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons (Advisory Opinion) (1996) ICJ Rep 226</i>	21, 33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons (Advisory Opinion) (1996) ICJ Rep 226 (Declaration of Judge Bedjaoui)</i>	18
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons (Advisory Opinion) (1996) ICJ Rep 226 (Dissenting Opinion of Judge Weeramantry)</i>	21
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons (Advisory Opinion) (1996) ICJ Rep 226 (Dissenting Opinion of Judge Higgins)</i>	30
<i>Maritime Delimitation and Territorial Questions Between Qatar and Bahrain (Qatar v Bahrain) (Judgment) (2001) ICJ Rep 40</i>	9, 11, 12
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf Cases (Federal Republic of Germany v Denmark and Federal Republic of Germany v The Netherlands) (1969) ICJ Rep 3</i>	18
<i>Nottebohm (Liechtenstein v Guatemala) (Preliminary Objections) (1953) ICJ Rep 111</i>	2
<i>Nuclear Tests (Australia v France) (Judgment) (1947) ICJ Rep 253</i>	4, 5
<i>Nuclear Tests (New Zealand v France) (Judgment) (1947) ICJ Rep 475</i>	4, 5
<i>Questions of Interpretation and Application of the 1971 Montreal Convention arising from the Aerial Incident at Lockerbie (Libyan Arab Jamahiriya v United Kingdom) (Dissenting Opinion of Judge Schwabel)</i>	32, 33

<u>Permanent Court of International Justice Decisions</u>	Page No.
<i>Case Concerning the Factory at Chorzow</i> (Germany v Poland) (Jurisdiction) (1927) PCIJ Series A No 9	16
<i>Societe Commerciale de Belgique</i> (Belgium v Greece) (Judgment) (1939) PCIJ Series A/B No 78	1, 8
<i>Status of the Eastern Carelia</i> (Advisory Opinion) (1923) PCIJ Series B No 5	1

<u>Arbitral Awards</u>	Page No.
<i>Arbitration between the Republic of Croatia and the Republic of Slovenia</i> (Republic of Croatia v Republic of Slovenia) (Partial Award) (2016) PCA Case N° 2012-04	3
<i>Arctic Sunrise Arbitration</i> (Kingdom of the Netherlands v Russian Federation) (Award on the Merits) (2015) PCA Case N° 2014-02	5
<i>The Rompetrol Group NV v The Republic of Romania</i> (Preliminary Objections on Jurisdiction and Admissibility) (2008) ICSID Case No ARB/06/3	5
<i>The South China Sea Arbitration</i> (Republic of Philippines v People's Republic of China) (Award on Jurisdiction and Admissibility) PCA Case N° 2013-19	4, 5

<u>Municipal Cases and Statutes</u>	Page No.
<i>Al Nawar v Minister of Defence, et al, H.C.</i> (High Court) 574/82	40
Bundesgericht [BGer] Judgment 4A_709/2014 of the Swiss Federal Supreme Court (2015)	6
<i>Décision déferée à la Cour : Sentence rendue à Paris le 24 octobre 2014 par le tribunal arbitral ad hoc composé de MM. Hobér et Schiersing, arbitres, et de M. Paulsson, président</i> Cour d'appel de Paris, Pôle 1-Chambre 1, Judgment of 17 February 2015 (No. 77), RG No. 13/13278	4
<i>HSN Capital LLC v. Productora y Comercializador de Television, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 2006 WL 1876941	4
<i>Scandinavian Reinsurance Company Limited v Saint Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company</i> , 668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Schreter v Gasmac Incorporated</i> (1992) 7 OR (3d) 608	4

<u>Books, Digests and Treatises</u>	Page No.
Antonio Cassese, <i>International Law in a Divided World</i> (Clarendon Press 1986)	34
Christine Gray, <i>International Law and the Use of Force</i> (2 nd edn OUP 2004)	36

Conor McCarthy, <i>Reparations and Victim Support in the International Criminal Court</i> (CUP 2012)	38
Danesh Sarooshi, <i>The United Nations and the Development of Collective Security: The Delegation by the UN Security Council of its Chapter VII Powers</i> (OUP 2000)	31
David Armstrong, et al <i>International Law and International Relations</i> (2nd edn CUP 2012)	22
Donald R. Rothwell and Sam Bateman, <i>Navigational Rights and Freedoms and the New Law of the Sea</i> (Martinus Nijhoff Publishers 2000)	10, 14
Erika De Wet, <i>The Chapter VII Powers of the United Nations Security Council</i> (Hart Publishing 2004)	30, 33
Frédéric de Mulinen, <i>Handbook on the Law of War for Armed Forces</i> (ICRC 1987)	38
Heather Williams et al, <i>The Humanitarian Impacts of Nuclear Weapons Initiative: The 'Big Tent' in Disarmament</i> (Chantham House 2015)	19
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary on Convention (II) for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea (12 August 1949)</i> (2nd edn, 2017) (Accessed at: https://ihl-databases.icrc.org/applic/ihl/ihl.nsf/INTRO/370?OpenDocument)	36
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Interpretive Guidance on the Notion of Direct Participation in Hostilities Under International Humanitarian Law</i> (ICRC 2009)	39
J. Ashley Roach and Robert W. Smith, <i>Excessive Maritime Claims</i> (3rd edn, Martinus Nijhoff Publishers 2012)	13
Jean Pictet, <i>Commentary on Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War (12 August 1949)</i> (ICRC 1958)	37
Jean-Marie Henckaerts and Louise Doswald-Beck (eds), <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law: Rules Volume 1</i> (Cambridge 2005)	38
Keiichiro Okimoto, <i>The Distinction and the Relationship between Jus ad Bellum and Jus in Bello</i> (Hart Publishing 2011)	36
Kinga Tibori Szabó, <i>Anticipatory Action in Self-Defence</i> (Springer 2014) 94.	34
Malcom N. Shaw, <i>International Law</i> (6th ed, CUP 2008)	1, 34
Mark E. Villiger, <i>Customary International Law and Treaties: A Manual on the Theory and Practice of the Interrelation of Sources</i> (Martinus Nijhoff Publishers 1985)	22, 33
Robin Churchill and Vaughan Lowe, <i>The Law of the Sea</i> (MUP, 1999)	11
Rüdiger Wolfrum, 'Article 1' in Bruno Simma et al (eds), <i>The Charter of the United Nations: A Commentary</i> , vol I (3rd edn OUP 2012)	24
United Nations, <i>UN Charter Travaux Préparatoires</i> , vol 3 (United Nations 1945)	34
Yoram Dinstein, <i>The Conduct of Hostilities Under International Law</i> (CUP 2004)	39, 40
Yoram Dinstein, <i>War, Aggression and Self-Defence</i> (3rd edn, CUP 2001)	31, 35

<u>Journal Articles</u>	Page No.
Andrew H. Henderson, 'Murky Waters: The Legal Status of Unmanned Undersea Vehicles' (2006) 53 <i>NavalLRev</i> 55	13
Daniel Webster, 'Caroline incident, Remarks by American Secretary Of State Webster' 29 <i>British and Foreign State Papers</i> 1129	34, 35
David Froman, 'Uncharted Waters: Non-innocent Passage of Warships in the Territorial Sea' (1984) <i>SanDiegoLRev</i> 625	12
George Bunn, 'The Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty: History and Current Problems' (2003) 33(10) <i>Arms Control Today</i> 4	20
Harold C. Gutteridge, 'The Meaning and Scope of Article 38(1)(c) of the Statute of the International Court of Justice' (1953) 38 <i>Grot. Soc. Trans. for the year 1952</i> 125	6
Humphry Waldock, 'Use of Force in International Law' 81 <i>RdC</i> 498.	34
James A Green, 'Questioning the Peremptory Status of the Prohibition of the Use of Force' (2011) 32 <i>MichJIntlL</i> 215.	29
Jan B. McClane, 'How Late in the Emergence of a Norm of Customary International Law May a Persistent Objector Object?' (1989) 13 <i>ILSAJIntl&CompL</i> 1	22
Jane Dalton 'Future Navies – Present Issues' (2006) 59(1) <i>NavalWarCollRev</i> 17	13, 14
John Quigley, 'The "Privatization" of Security Council Enforcement Action: A Threat to Multilateralism' (1996) 17 <i>MichJIntlL</i> 249	31
John R. Crook, 'Applicable Law in International Arbitration: the Iran-US Claims Tribunal Experience' (1989) 83 <i>AJIL</i> 278	6
John W. Rolph, 'Freedom of Navigation and the Black Sea Bumping Incident: How Innocent must Innocent Passage Be?' (1992) 135 <i>MilLRev</i> 137	12
Jonathan Charney, 'Universal International Law' (1993) 87 <i>AJIL</i> 529	22
Julio C. Betancourt, 'Understanding the "Authority" of International Tribunals: A Reply to Professor Jan Paulsson' (2013) 4(2) <i>JIDS</i> 227	1
Martin Fink, 'Maritime Embargo Operations: Naval Implementation of UN Sanctions at Sea Under Articles 41 and 42 of the UN Charter' (2011) 60 <i>NILR</i> 73	31
Matko Ilic, 'Croatia v. Slovenia: The defiled proceedings' (2017) 9 <i>ArbLRev Review</i> 347	3
Michael N. Schmitt and David S. Goddard, 'International Law and the Military Use of Unmanned Maritime Systems' (2016) 98(2) <i>IRRC</i> 567	15, 16
Michael Wood, 'The Interpretation of Security Council Resolutions, Revisited' in 2017 20(1) <i>MaxPlanckYrbkUNL</i> 1	31
Rachel A. Wiese, 'How Nuclear Weapons Change the Doctrine of Self-Defence' (2012) 44 <i>NYUJIntlL&Pol</i> 1332	18, 35
Rosalyn Higgins, 'The Advisory Opinion on Namibia: Which UN Resolutions are Binding under Article 25 of the Charter?' (1972) 2 <i>ICLQ</i> 270	26
Stephen Schwebel, 'Aggression, Intervention and Self-Defense' (1972) 136 <i>RdCI</i> 481	34
Stuart Kaye, 'Freedom of Navigation, Surveillance and Security: Legal Issues	10, 11

Surrounding the Collection of Intelligence from Beyond the Littoral' (2005) 24 AustYBIL 93	
Sylvain Vité, Typology Of Armed Conflicts In International Humanitarian Law: Legal Concepts And Actual Situations' (2009) 91 IRRC 69	37
Thomas E. Carbonneau, 'The exercise of contract freedom in the making of arbitration agreements' (2003) VandJTransnatlL 1189	6
Thomas Franck, 'Who Killed Article 2(4)?: Changing Norms Governing the Use of Force by States (1970) 64 AJIL 809.	34
Tracy Timlin, 'The Swiss Supreme Court on the Use of Secretaries and Consultants in the Arbitral Process' (2016) ArbLawRev 268	7
William K. Agyebeng, 'Theory in Search of Practice: The Right of Innocent Passage in the Territorial Sea.' (2006) 39(2) CornellIntlJ 371	12, 13, 14
Wolff Heintschel von Heinegg, 'The Difficulties of Conflict Classification at Sea: Distinguishing Incidents at Sea from Hostilities' (2016) 98(2) IRRC 449	37

<u>Arbitral Centre Rules</u>	Page No.
Arbitration Rules of the Nordic Arbitration Centre (Accessed at http://chamber.is/services/NAC)	7
Cairo Regional Centre for International Commercial Arbitration Rules (Accessed at http://crica.org/Arbitration_rules.aspx?AspxAutoDetectCookieSupport=1)	7
International Chamber of Commerce International Court of Arbitration Rules of Arbitration (Accessed at: https://iccwbo.org/dispute-resolution-services/arbitration/rules-of-arbitration/)	7
London Court of International Arbitration Notes to Arbitrators (Accessed at: http://www.lcia.org/adr-services/lcia-notes-for-arbitrators.aspx)	7
Nederlands Arbitrage Instituut Arbitration Rules (Accessed at http://www.nai-nl.org/en/)	7
Stockholm Centre of Commercial Arbitration Rules (Accessed at http://www.sccinstitute.com/dispute-resolution/rules/)	7
Swiss Rules of International Arbitration (Accessed at https://www.swissarbitration.org/Arbitration/Arbitration-Rules-and-Laws)	7

<u>Miscellaneous</u>	Page No.
ICC Note on the Appointment, Duties and Remuneration of Administrative Secretaries (2012) (Accessed at: https://actuarbitragealtana.files.wordpress.com/2015/04/note-on-administrative-secretaries-icc.pdf)	6

International Council for Commercial Arbitration, Young ICCA guide on arbitral secretaries ICCA Reports No. 1	6
PTBT: Status of the Treaty' http://disarmament.un.org/treaties/t/test_ban	20
San Remo Manual on International Law Applicable to Armed Conflicts at Sea (Institute for Humanitarian Law: 12 June 1994)	38
Tariq Rauf, 'The Non-Proliferation Regime: Successes in Curbing the Spread of Nuclear Weapons' (1999)	19
UN Office for Disarmament Affairs, 'Treaty Banning Nuclear Weapon Tests in the Atmosphere, in Outer Space and Under Water: Status of the Treaty' http://disarmament.un.org/treaties/t/test_ban	20
UN Office for Disarmament Affairs, 'Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons' http://disarmament.un.org/treaties/t/npt	20
Written Statement of William H. Taft, Legal Adviser US Dept, before the Senate. Select Comm. on Intelligence on June 8, 2004 Concerning Accession to the 1982 Law of the Sea Convention and Ratification of the 1994 Agreement Amending Part IX of the Law of the Sea Convention, S. EXEC. REP NO 110-9, at 34, 36 (2007)	12

<u>Decisions of Other Tribunals</u>	Page No.
<i>Domingues v United States of America</i> (Merits) (2002) IACmHR Rep 62/02, Case No. 12.285	23
<i>Forests of Central Rhodope (Greece v Bulgaria)</i> , 3 RIAA 1405	17
<i>NV Cabolent v National Iranian Oil Co</i> (1968) Ct of Appeal, The Hague, 28 November 1968, 47 ILR 138	16
<i>Prosecutor v Akayesu</i> (Judgment) ICTR-96-4-T (2 September 1998)	39
<i>Prosecutor v Boškoski and Tarčulovski</i> IT-04-82-T (10 July 2008)	38
<i>Prosecutor v Delalić</i> (Trial Judgment) IT-96-21 (16 November 1998).	37
<i>Prosecutor v Dusko Tadic</i> (Appeal Judgement) IT-94-1-Ar72 (2 October 1995)	20, 21
<i>Prosecutor v Galić</i> IT-98-29-A (30 November 2006)	39
<i>Prosecutor v Perišić</i> (Judgement) IT-04-81-T (6 September 2011)	38
<i>Prosecutor v Rutaganda</i> (Judgment) ICTR-96-3-T (6 December 1999)	30
<i>Prosecutor v Tadic</i> (Jurisdiction) IT-94-1 (10 August 1995)	30, 37
<i>Prosecutor v Tadic</i> (Protective Measures for Victims and Witnesses) 105 ILR 599	27
<i>Prosecutor v Thomas Lubanga Dyilo</i> (Decision) ICC-01/04-01/06-803	37
<i>The "Arctic Sunrise" case</i> (Kingdom of the Netherlands v Russian Federation), List of cases 33 Provisional Measures, Order of 22 November 2013, ITLOS Reports 2013	4, 5
